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INFORMATION ABOUT
THE SURVEY

This national representative survey was carried out on May 6-23, 2007.

1,500 Kyrgyzstan residents aged 18 years and older were interviewed
face-to-face.

The margin of error does not exceed three percent.
The response rate was 67 percent.
The survey was carried out on behalf of IRI and was funded by USAID.

The study was designed, coordinated, and analyzed by IRI and Baltic
Surveys / The Gallup Organization (Dr. R. Alisauskiene).

The fieldwork was carried out by SIAR-Bishkek.
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MOOD OF THE COUNTRY
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Generally speaking, Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...
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Generally speaking, Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...

100 -
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Generally speaking, Kyrgyzstan is developing in the...
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How satisfied are you with the way democracy is developing
in Kyrgyzstan?

May 2007

October 2006

April 2005 31
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M Very satisfied @ Somewhat satisfied O Somewhat dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied B DK/NA
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How satisfied are you with the way democracy is developing in
Kyrgyzstan ?
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Over the last 12 months, the financial situation of your household
has...

May 2007

- : B

37

March 2006

April 2005 53
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
H Improved a lot @ Improved somewhat O Stayed the same B Worsened somewhat B Worsened a lot
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Over the last 12 months, the financial situation of your household

has...
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ISSUES
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Most important issues Kyrgyzstan is facing
(two answers allowed)

Unemployment ﬁ 57

Economic development

Corruption

Political crisis

Agricultural development
Development of social services
Healthcare

Creation of jobs for youth

Increase of minimum wage

O % of all respondents
mentioning this issue
first

Pension support of population
Security, absence of war
Industry, production rate

Legal chaos B % of all respondents

Housing problems mentioning this issue

Criminality

Expensive education

Border issues

Ecology

Fight against drug addiction

Lack of quality education

Wage increase for budget-paid employees
Other

No answer
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Most important issues Kyrgyzstan is facing
(two answers allowed - % of all respondents who mentioned this issue)
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Most important issues households are facing

(two answers allowed)

Jobs

Housing problems

] 30
38
oy e o St O i | e — G
| 15
21
| 8

Problems with water | — 5

Benefits, pension increase “ 10
: . 3
Expensive education ; 8
Expensive utilities L 10

Education problems

——
High healthcare costs E 11
Health problems L 7

Bad sanitary situation 1

No problems 3

No answer ﬂg

% of all respondents
mentioning this
issue first

% of all respondents
mentioning this
issue
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Most important issues households are facing
(two answers allowed - % of all respondents who mentioned this issue)
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Acceptability of forms of social protest - May 2007

Petitions 62 [ 7

Legal demonstrations | 58 _
Legal strikes | 50 [ & Ts
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Strikes without permission

Blocking of streets
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Acceptability of forms of social protest - October 2006

Legal demonstrations
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Fear the most

(% of all respondents mentioning this issue - three answers allowed)

1 47

War, civil war 42

Poverty, economic crisis g 131

Disorder, instability, revolution 123 128

Natural disasters

Division/split of the country into South and North
Future of children

Unemployment

Corruption

Crime

AIDS/HIV-infection

Kyrgyzstan's dependence on other countries
Migration

Drugs/drug addiction, alcoholism

Terrorism

I am not afraid of anything

Do not know
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POLITICS
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Most important achievements

of the government
(% of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers)

Free school services (text books, meals at schools)
Salaries, pensions increased

No change

Salaries, pensions paid on time

Repair of roads

Agricultural machinery

Building of houses, schools

Economic progress (industrial de velopme nt)
Stability

New constitution

Free of charge medical care for some groups
Other

DK/NA
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Biggest mistakes of the government
(% of all respondents mentioning this issue — two answers allowed)

Instability, power struggles
Inactive, weak authorities
New constitution

Inflation

Weak economy

Corruption

Wrong human resources policy, tribal relations
Lack of law and order

Sale of land to foreigners

No real changes
Unemployment

Lack of attention to population
Other

DK/NA
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Most important problems/issues the government

should pay attention to
(% of all respondents mentioning this issue — three answers)

Unemployment

Economic development

Struggle with corruption

Safety, prevention of war
Problems of education
Development of agriculture
Struggle against poverty

Health care free of charge
Pension support of the population
Reduction of prices

Increase of wages

Development of social protection of population
Repair of roads

Struggle against drug addiction
Fighting crime

Problems with water

Housing problems

Other

DK/NA
IRI, Baltic Surveys/ The

37
21
13
12
10
9
8
8
7
5
5
4
3
3
3
3
31
8
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How important is the participation of women in politics?

Not important DK/NA

at all 39,

13% Very important
33%

Not very important
16%

Somewhat
important
35%
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Do you think a law should be introduced in Kyrgyzstan to
ensure that women get seats in Parliament?

DK/NA
7%

No
24%

Yes
69%
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POLITICAL PARTIES
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According to the new constitution, political parties will play a
bigger role in the parliament and in formation of the
government. Is this good or bad?

Good
26%

DK/NA
59%

15%
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Why is it good that political parties will play a bigger role in

parliament and in the formation of the government?
(% of respondents thinking that it is good. N=412)

Work for people, interests of the population — 18
Will work better, more effectively __ 11
The more parties - the more opinions _ 11
Parties ensure more fair elections _ 10
There will be more unity and agreement _ 8
Parties provide for more stability, fewer conflicts _ 6
Parties ensure more transparency, objectivity _ 4

Level of corruption will decrease _ 4

Parties ensure more control of the government and president _ 4

Other | 12

DK/NA —13
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Why is it bad that political parties will play a bigger role in

parliament and in the formation of the government?
(% of respondents thinking that it is bad. N=233)

Nothing will change 25

Each party operates for selfish interests 14

Number of conflicts will increase 10

People and not parties should solve problems

o

There are too many political parties

Parties should not interfere with the work of the president and
government

W

w

We don't know anything about activities of political parties

.
w

Other

DK/NA 11

|
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Are you a member of a political party?

DK/NA Yes
13% 29,

85%
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Reasons why respondents are not members of political parties
(% of respondents — non-members of political parties. N=1,337)

Lam ot inerested n potics |

I know nothing about political parties - 7
I am too old - 7
I see no sense in membership, distrust political parties - 6
There are no parties in my area - 4
There is no opportunity to join a party I 1
There are no parties that I would join I 1
I don't have enough knowledge, education, experience I 1

I don't like any political parties I 1

Other - 4

DK/NA F 7
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How much interest do you have in politics?

DK/NA
Interested 1%

15% Not interested
57%

Ambivalent
27%
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement:
“It is healthy for Kyrgyzstan to have an active opposition.”

May 2007 | 18 22 -
October 2006 36 16 8 -
March 2006 37 13 6 -
April 2005 39 13 4 .

0 1I0 2I0 3I0 4I0 SIO 6I0 7 I0 8I0 9I0 1(I)0

B Fully agree O Somewhat agree O Somewhat disagree O Fully disagree B DK/NA

IRI, Baltic Surveys/ The Gallup Organization Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, May 2007 32




What sources of information are important for you to be
informed about politics?

Programs, news on TV
Programs, news on radio
Articles in newspapers
Meetings with politicians
Relatives, friends

Articles in magazines

. ! 1 | | | |

Internet 16
Colleagues [NNNNNHONNNNNNN N 17 |
Lcafiets |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
B Important B Not important O Don't know
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INSTITUTIONS
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Confidence in institutions — May 2007

Media

>
£

Education system

Government

Institutions of local government
Presidential administration

Law enforce ment bodies
Religious institutions
Nongovernmental Organizations
Political parties

Parliame nt

Judicial system

B Favorable B Unfavorable B DK/NA
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Confidence in institutions — October 2006

Media —

Amy [ S

Education system [ s [ 5]

Government [

Presidential administration [T 60 T SR 6]

Nongovernmental Organizations [ es DO ST

Institutions of local government [T eSS O 5

Political parties [ S0 7

Parliament [0S0 T S G 5

Law enforcement bodies [T s T (R 3 |

Religious institutions [T a0 DR 0

Judicial system —

@ Favorable

B Unfavorable B DK/NA
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INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS
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Which country should Kyrgyzstan give priority to

in its international relations? (May 2007)
(two answers allowed)

. 88
Russia 03

Kazakhstan 8 163

Uzbekistan F1:| 10

Turkey F1:| 7
1

China 6

B % first mentioned

O % all mentioned

Germany

USA

None

Other
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Which country should Kyrgyzstan give priority to

in its international relations? (October 2006)
(two answers allowed)

Russia —&‘91

Kazakhstan i 5

|51

Uzbekistan [I3— -
usa 12,
Turkey Nk,
China 11—,
Germany

Other 5 6

Don't know/No answer !1

IRI, Baltic Surveys/ The Gallup Organization

B % first mentioned

O % all mentioned

Kyrgyzstan National Opinion Poll, May 2007

39



ECONOMY
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Over the last 12 months, the economy in the Kyrgyz Republic...

October 2006 | 7 ‘I
O Improved a lot B Improved to a certain extent
[ Didn't change [0 Worsened to a certain extent
B Worsened a lot O DK/NA

IRI,
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CORRUPTION
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Perception of the current level of corruption in Kyrgyzstan

33 4 I
March 2006 30 4 l

B High [0 Average O Low E DK/NA

May 2007

October 2006
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In your opinion, the level of corruption in Kyrgyzstan after the
events of March 24, 2005 has...

May 2007 39 8 6
October 2006 47 13 4
March 2006 49 10 5

B Increased 0 Remained the same O Decreased O DK/NA
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VALUES
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Tolerance

It is good when society consists of people of different religious and
ethnic backgrounds.

16 9

May 2007

October 2006 18 7

April 2005 15 4

B Agree [ Disagree O DK/NA
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Tolerance

If there were more people in the republic belonging to religious
or national minorities, we could have problems.

May 2007 63 17
October 2006 57 11
April 2005 68 9
H Agree O Disagree O DK/NA
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MEANS OF SUBSISTENCE
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What are the basic sources of livelihood of your family?

The salary or incomes of some of the members of

44
family
My salary or the income of the enterprise or 1
farmer activity
Sale of products of the part-time farm 31

Use of products of the part-time farm 30

Social benefits 30

The help of relatives, friends in a form of money
or food and goods

11

Something else |0.2
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Estimation of financial position of households

We can easily get At the present time we

durable things, but can afford much - a car, oney does not suffice

purchase of really a summer residence, even for food
expensive things, such travel abroad 10%

as car, is a big problem 1%
for us

12%

Money suffices only for
food, but nothing else; it
does not suffice to pay
the utilities bills

12%
Income suffices for food
and clothes, but

purchase of expensive

durable things, such as Money suffices for

TV set, or refrigerator food, but purchase of

is a problem for us clothes causes
35% difficulties
30%
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SOCIO-DEMOGRAPHICS
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Gender

Female
51%

Male
49%

Age groups
50+
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Household income

More than 3,000 som NA
25% 17%

1501-3000 som

30%
Up to 1500 som
28%
Marital status
Divorced / widowed

14%

Married
67%
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Education

Unfinished higher
8%

Higher
18%

Technical education

18%
Elementary
9%
Secondary
47%
Occupation
Retired
15%
Farmer
Housekeeper/ 7%
hous e wife Manager
24% 4%
Serving / expert
11%
Unemployed Worker
19%
° Student Businessmen 11%
7% 6%
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Nationality

Uzl:)ek Russian
17% 9%
Other
5%
Kyrgyz
69%
Language of the interview
Russian
42% Uzbek

10%

Kyrgyz
48%
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Regions

Naryn
5%

Bishkek Chui

19% 16%

Batken Issyk-Kul
8% 8%
Talas
4%
z(;f;‘ Jalal-Abad
0 17%
Size of settlement
Towns Bishkek
20% 19%

Rural areas
61%
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